

NIPPERSINK SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2025



To the Board of Education  
Nippersink School District No. 2  
Richmond, Illinois

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Nippersink School District No. 2, which comprise the Treasurer's Report of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances - cash basis as of March 31, 2025 and the related Treasurer's Report of Transactions, Receipts and Expenditures - Budget to Actual - cash basis for the nine months then ended, and for determining that the cash basis of accounting is an acceptable financial reporting framework. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these financial statements.

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles general accepted in the United States of America.

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures ordinarily included in financial statements prepared in accordance with the cash basis of accounting. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the District's assets, liabilities, equity, revenues, and expenses. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

Eccezion  
Strategic Business Solutions

McHenry, Illinois  
April 8, 2025

			CHECKING - GENERAL	CHECKING - SITE & CONSTRUCTION	IMPREST	STUDENT ACTIVITY	INVESTMENTS											
			MCHENRY SAVINGS	MCHENRY SAVINGS	MCHENRY SAVINGS	FUND CASH	ISDMAX	TOTAL	EDUCATION	OPER. & MAINT.	DEBT SERVICE	TRANSP.	IMRF/ SOC.SEC.	CAPITAL PROJECTS	WORKING CASH	TORT IMMUNITY	LIFE SAFETY	TOTAL
DATE	TRANSACTIONS	CHECK #						BANKS	10	20	30	40	50	60	70	80	90	FUNDS
3/1/2025	Beginning Balance		13,772,893.25	3,016,747.85	3,000.00	104,842.00	-	16,897,483.10	6,032,586.81	4,216,388.36	(42,648.68)	2,303,661.10	105,364.47	1,928,497.49	1,498,888.97	701,264.95	153,479.63	16,897,483.10
3/2025	Deposits		35,214.99	-	-	-	-	35,214.99	27,279.79	-	-	-	-	7,935.20	-	-	-	35,214.99
3/2025	Transfer		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	17,632.75	-	-	-	-	-	-	(17,632.75)	-
3/2025	Accounts Payable	234256-234398	(855,573.33)	-	-	-	-	(855,573.33)	(654,560.18)	(69,565.78)	(6,754.54)	(66,054.45)	(39,097.18)	(2,545.12)	-	-	(16,996.08)	(855,573.33)
3/7/2025	Payroll		(321,585.75)	-	-	-	-	(321,585.75)	(312,418.81)	(9,166.94)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(321,585.75)
3/21/2025	Payroll		(319,922.31)	-	-	-	-	(319,922.31)	(310,426.51)	(9,495.80)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(319,922.31)
3/2025	Transfer of Interest		-	11.80	(11.80)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3/2025	Interest Income		39,586.68	9,152.55	11.80	-	-	48,751.03	15,913.07	11,122.21	-	6,076.72	277.94	9,152.55	3,953.85	1,849.83	404.86	48,751.03
3/2025	RevTrak Fees		(1,015.08)	-	-	-	-	(1,015.08)	(1,015.08)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,015.08)
3/2025	TRS Payment Difference		(377.16)	-	-	-	-	(377.16)	(377.16)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(377.16)
3/2025	THIS Payment Difference		(499.87)	-	-	-	-	(499.87)	(499.87)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(499.87)
3/2025	State Aid		137,854.12	-	-	-	-	137,854.12	137,854.12	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	137,854.12
3/2025	Void Check		13.18	-	-	-	-	13.18	13.18	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	13.18
3/2025	Deluxe Bus. Payment		(251.49)	-	-	-	-	(251.49)	(251.49)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(251.49)
3/31/2025	Ending Balances		12,486,337.23	3,025,912.20	3,000.00	104,842.00	-	15,620,091.43	4,934,097.87	4,156,914.80	(49,403.22)	2,243,683.37	66,545.23	1,943,040.12	1,502,842.82	703,114.78	119,255.66	15,620,091.43
3/31/2025	Bank/GL Balances		12,486,337.23	3,025,912.20	3,000.00	104,842.00	-	15,620,091.43	4,934,097.87	4,156,914.80	(49,403.22)	2,243,683.37	66,545.23	1,943,040.12	1,502,842.82	703,114.78	119,255.66	15,620,091.43

	EDUCATION FUND	OPER. & MAINT.FUND	DEBT SERVICE FUND	TRANSP. FUND	IMRF SS	CAPITAL PROJECTS	WORKING CASH	TORT IMMUNITY	LIFE SAFETY	TOTAL ALL FUNDS
<b>ASSETS</b>										
Cash & Investments										
Checking (McHenry Savings Bank - General)	10,344,074.47	1,206,874.60	169,427.80	910,177.78	232,525.53	(501,968.33)	74,470.74	69,359.18	(18,604.54)	12,486,337.23
Checking (McHenry Savings Bank - Site and Construction)	(5,517,937.14)	2,950,158.74	(218,831.02)	1,333,505.59	(165,980.30)	2,445,008.45	1,428,372.08	633,755.60	137,860.20	3,025,912.20
Imprest Account (McHenry Savings Bank)	3,118.54	(118.54)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,000.00
Student Activity Fund Cash	104,842.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	104,842.00
Total Cash & Investments	4,934,097.87	4,156,914.80	(49,403.22)	2,243,683.37	66,545.23	1,943,040.12	1,502,842.82	703,114.78	119,255.66	15,620,091.43
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>4,934,097.87</b>	<b>4,156,914.80</b>	<b>(49,403.22)</b>	<b>2,243,683.37</b>	<b>66,545.23</b>	<b>1,943,040.12</b>	<b>1,502,842.82</b>	<b>703,114.78</b>	<b>119,255.66</b>	<b>15,620,091.43</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>										
Accounts Payable	86,280.88	(4,698.93)	-	-	(13,457.52)	-	-	-	-	68,124.43
Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities	(50,480.13)	(3,002.61)	-	-	(4,277.05)	-	-	-	-	(57,759.79)
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>35,800.75</b>	<b>(7,701.54)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(17,734.57)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>10,364.64</b>
<b>FUND BALANCE</b>										
Beginning Fund Balance	7,562,051.55	4,727,715.74	(0.10)	2,551,676.35	326,328.17	1,845,629.51	1,431,712.93	764,060.00	148,944.86	19,358,119.01
Fund Balance Adjustment	(3,497.48)	567.70			(50.09)					(2,979.87)
Revenue YTD	8,716,033.93	1,121,808.15	-	267,529.40	91,926.63	97,410.61	71,129.89	89,958.78	4,939.63	10,460,737.02
Expenditures YTD	(11,376,290.88)	(1,685,475.25)	(49,403.12)	(575,522.38)	(333,924.91)	-	-	(150,904.00)	(34,628.83)	(14,206,149.37)
Ending Fund Balance	4,898,297.12	4,164,616.34	(49,403.22)	2,243,683.37	84,279.80	1,943,040.12	1,502,842.82	703,114.78	119,255.66	15,609,726.79
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES &amp; FUND BAL.</b>	<b>4,934,097.87</b>	<b>4,156,914.80</b>	<b>(49,403.22)</b>	<b>2,243,683.37</b>	<b>66,545.23</b>	<b>1,943,040.12</b>	<b>1,502,842.82</b>	<b>703,114.78</b>	<b>119,255.66</b>	<b>15,620,091.43</b>

EDUCATION FUND (10)					OPER. & MAINT. FUND (20)			
	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL
<b>REVENUE</b>								
Local Sources	50,382.72	6,955,470.27	13,029,750.00	53.38%	11,122.21	1,121,808.15	2,050,500.00	54.71%
Flow-Through Receipts	0.00	0.00	-		0.00	0.00	0.00	
State Sources	112,689.28	951,382.17	1,461,250.00	65.11%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Federal Sources	14,568.58	809,181.49	563,390.00	143.63%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	-		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Sources	0.00	0.00	-		0.00	0.00	0.00	
<b>TOTAL REVENUE</b>	177,640.58	8,716,033.93	15,054,390.00	57.90%	11,122.21	1,121,808.15	2,050,500.00	54.71%
<b>EXPENDITURES</b>								
Salaries	895,706.42	7,850,283.75	10,718,250.00	73.24%	25,201.72	256,807.61	385,000.00	66.70%
Employee Benefits	146,332.05	1,329,438.92	1,780,650.00	74.66%	3,202.93	30,505.45	62,000.00	49.20%
Purchased Services	92,656.99	1,296,367.93	1,664,225.00	77.90%	28,312.08	308,273.74	820,000.00	37.59%
Supplies & Materials	16,926.24	274,549.74	603,800.00	45.47%	30,789.55	573,345.71	570,000.00	100.59%
Capital Outlay	24,249.78	180,801.40	133,025.00	135.92%	(16,811.40)	516,542.74	50,000.00	1033.09%
Other Objects	59,842.52	422,714.16	36,500.00	1158.12%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Non-Capitalized Equipment	0.00	0.00	-		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Termination Benefits	0.00	0.00	-		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	-		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Uses	323.36	22,134.98	-		0.00	0.00	175,000.00	0.00%
<b>TOTAL EXPENDITURES</b>	1,236,037.36	11,376,290.88	14,936,450.00	76.16%	70,694.88	1,685,475.25	2,062,000.00	81.74%
<b>EXCESS/DEFICIENCY</b>	(1,058,396.78)	(2,660,256.95)	117,940.00		(59,572.67)	(563,667.10)	(11,500.00)	

See Accountant's Compilation Report.

DEBT SERVICE FUND (30)					TRANSPORTATION FUND (40)			
	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL
<b>REVENUE</b>								
Local Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		6,076.72	176,788.99	235,000.00	75.23%
Flow-Through Receipts	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
State Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	90,740.41	175,000.00	51.85%
Federal Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Sources	0.00	0.00	175,000.00	0.00%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
<b>TOTAL REVENUE</b>	0.00	0.00	175,000.00	0.00%	6,076.72	267,529.40	410,000.00	65.25%
<b>EXPENDITURES</b>								
Salaries	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	7,500.00	0.00%
Employee Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	75,000.00	0.00%
Purchased Services	0.00	0.00	0.00		66,054.45	575,522.38	325,000.00	177.08%
Supplies & Materials	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	200,000.00	0.00%
Capital Outlay	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Objects	6,754.54	49,403.12	90,000.00	54.89%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Non-Capitalized Equipment	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Termination Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Uses	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
<b>TOTAL EXPENDITURES</b>	6,754.54	49,403.12	90,000.00	54.89%	66,054.45	575,522.38	607,500.00	94.74%
<b>EXCESS/DEFICIENCY</b>	(6,754.54)	(49,403.12)	85,000.00		(59,977.73)	(307,992.98)	(197,500.00)	

See Accountant's Compilation Report.

IMRF/SS FUND (50)					CAPITAL PROJECT FUND (60)			
	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL
<b>REVENUE</b>								
Local Sources	277.94	91,926.63	167,000.00	55.05%	14,542.63	97,410.61	45,000.00	216.47%
Flow-Through Receipts	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
State Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Federal Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
<b>TOTAL REVENUE</b>	277.94	91,926.63	167,000.00	55.05%	14,542.63	97,410.61	45,000.00	216.47%
<b>EXPENDITURES</b>								
Salaries	0.00	0.00			0.00	0.00	0.00	
Employee Benefits	39,475.73	333,924.91	459,500.00	72.67%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Purchased Services	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Supplies & Materials	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Capital Outlay	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Objects	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Non-Capitalized Equipment	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Termination Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Uses	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
<b>TOTAL EXPENDITURES</b>	39,475.73	333,924.91	459,500.00	72.67%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
<b>EXCESS/DEFICIENCY</b>	(39,197.79)	(241,998.28)	(292,500.00)		14,542.63	97,410.61	45,000.00	

See Accountant's Compilation Report.

WORKING CASH FUND (70)					TORT IMMUNITY (80)			
	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL
<b>REVENUE</b>								
Local Sources	3,953.85	71,129.89	72,500.00	98.11%	1,849.83	89,958.78	150,000.00	59.97%
Flow-Through Receipts	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
State Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Federal Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
<b>TOTAL REVENUE</b>	3,953.85	71,129.89	72,500.00	98.11%	1,849.83	89,958.78	150,000.00	59.97%
<b>EXPENDITURES</b>								
Salaries	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Employee Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Purchased Services	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	150,904.00	152,000.00	99.28%
Supplies & Materials	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Capital Outlay	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Objects	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Non-Capitalized Equipment	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Termination Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Uses	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
<b>TOTAL EXPENDITURES</b>	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	150,904.00	152,000.00	99.28%
<b>EXCESS/DEFICIENCY</b>	3,953.85	71,129.89	72,500.00		1,849.83	(60,945.22)	(2,000.00)	

See Accountant's Compilation Report.



LIFE SAFETY FUND (90)					TOTAL ALL FUNDS			
	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL
<b>REVENUE</b>								
Local Sources	404.86	4,939.63	2,650.00	186.40%	88,610.76	8,609,432.95	15,752,400.00	54.65%
Flow-Through Receipts	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
State Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		112,689.28	1,042,122.58	1,636,250.00	63.69%
Federal Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		14,568.58	809,181.49	563,390.00	143.63%
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	175,000.00	0.00%
<b>TOTAL REVENUE</b>	404.86	4,939.63	2,650.00	186.40%	215,868.62	10,460,737.02	18,127,040.00	57.71%
<b>EXPENDITURES</b>								
Salaries	0.00	0.00	0.00		920,908.14	8,107,091.36	11,110,750.00	72.97%
Employee Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		189,010.71	1,693,869.28	2,377,150.00	71.26%
Purchased Services	0.00	0.00	0.00		187,023.52	2,331,068.05	2,961,225.00	78.72%
Supplies & Materials	0.00	0.00	0.00		47,715.79	847,895.45	1,373,800.00	61.72%
Capital Outlay	34,628.83	34,628.83	150,000.00	23.09%	42,067.21	731,972.97	333,025.00	219.80%
Other Objects	0.00	0.00	0.00		66,597.06	472,117.28	126,500.00	373.22%
Non-Capitalized Equipment	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Termination Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Uses	0.00	0.00	0.00		323.36	22,134.98	175,000.00	12.65%
<b>TOTAL EXPENDITURES</b>	34,628.83	34,628.83	150,000.00	23.09%	1,453,645.79	14,206,149.37	18,457,450.00	76.97%
<b>EXCESS/DEFICIENCY</b>	(34,223.97)	(29,689.20)	(147,350.00)		(1,237,777.17)	(3,745,412.35)	(330,410.00)	

See Accountant's Compilation Report.